 IL715/IL716/IL717
IsoLoop is a registered trademark of NVE Corporation.
*U.S. Patent numbers 5,831,426; 6,300,617 and others.
 REV. Z
NVE Corporation      11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       Phone: (952) 829-9217      Fax: (952) 829-9189      www.IsoLoop.com        ©NVE Corporation
High Speed Four-Channel Digital Isolators
Functional Diagrams
IL715

14
NVE Corporation      11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       Phone: (952) 829-9217      Fax: (952) 829-9189      www.IsoLoop.com        ©NVE Corporation
Ordering Information and Valid Part Numbers
IL  716  T - 3  E  TR13
Bulk Packaging
Blank = Tube
TR7 = 7'' Tape and Reel
TR13 = 13'' Tape and Reel
Package
Blank = 80/20 Tin/Lead Plating
E = RoHS Compliant
Package Type
Blank = 0.30'' 16-pin SOIC
-1 = 0.15'' 16-pin QSOP
-3 = 0.15'' 16-pin SOIC
Grade
Blank = Standard Temp.
T = High Temperature
Base Part Number
715 = 4 Transmit Channels
716 = 2 Transmit Channels
2 Receive Channels
717 = 3 Transmit Channels
1 Receive Channel
Product Family
IL = Isolators
Valid Part Numbers
IL715
IL715E
IL715-1E
IL715-3
IL715-3E
IL715T
IL715TE
IL715T-3
IL715T-3E
All part types are available on tape and reel.
IL716
IL716E
IL716-1E
IL716-3
IL716-3E
IL716T
IL716TE
IL716T-3
IL716T-3E
IL717
IL717E
IL716-1E
IL717-3
IL717-3E
IL717T
IL717TE
IL717T-3
IL717T-3E
RoHS
COMPLIANT
 IL715/IL716/IL717
15
NVE Corporation      11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       Phone: (952) 829-9217      Fax: (952) 829-9189      www.IsoLoop.com        ©NVE Corporation
ISB-DS-001-IL715/6/7-Z
March 2014
Changes
• Added package illustrations on first page.
• Added QSOP packages (-1 suffix).
• Revised and added details to thermal characteristic specifications (p. 2).
• Added VDE 0884 Safety-Limiting Values (p. 3).
• Added “Thermal Management” paragraph in Applications section.
ISB-DS-001-IL715/6/7-Y
Changes
• IEC 60747-5-5 (VDE 0884) certification.